WILLCOUNTYCLERK.GOV

COCLRK@WILLCOUNTY.GOV 815-740-4615 FAX: 815-740-4699



3:06 pm, Dec 19 2023

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY

WILL COUNTY CLERK
WILL COUNTY ILLINOIS

I, th	e undersigned, duly qualified and acting	Mayor Christina Neitzke-Troike					
of	Village of Homer Glen	_ Will County, Illinois, do hereby					
certify that the attached Tax Levy filed with the Will County Clerk on							
December 18, 2023 is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy of said							
	rict.						

December 18, 2023

Signature (Name and Title)

major

WILLCOUNTYCLERK.GOV

COCLRK@WILLCOUNTY.GOV 815-740-4615 FAX: 815-740-4699



3:07 pm, Dec 19 2023

WILL COUNTY CLERK WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TRUTH IN TAXATION

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 35 SECTIONS 200/18-55 THROUGH 200/18-101.65 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of					
Village of Homer Glen, (Legal Name of Taxing District),					
and as such presiding officer I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of					
which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in					
compliance with the provisions of Section 18-60 through 18-85 of the					
"Truth in Taxation" law OR that Sections 18-60 through 18-85 of the "Truth					
in Taxation" Law are inapplicable, with respect to the adoption of the tax					
levy for year 20^{23} .					

Signature of Presiding Officer

Date

12-18-23

(Attach this Certificate to Tax Levy) rev 08/2022

VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN

FILED

CERTIFICATION

3:07 pm, Dec 19 2023

WILL COUNTY CLERK
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF WILL)

I, CANDICE BIELSKI, Clerk of the Village of Homer Glen, Will County, Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. <u>23-069</u> duly passed and adopted by the Corporate Authorities of said Village on the <u>18th</u> Day of <u>December</u>, <u>2023</u>, and duly approved by the President of said Village on the <u>18th</u> Day of <u>December</u>, <u>2023</u>, the original of which Ordinance No. <u>23-069</u> is now on file in my office, and is in full force and effect.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that I am the legal custodian of all papers, contracts, documents and records of said Village.

WITNESS MY HAND and official seal of the said Village of Homer Glen, Will County, Illinois, this <u>18</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>2023</u>.

Candice Bielski, Village Clerk

[Seal]

FILED

3:07 pm, Dec 19 2023

THE VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WILL COUNTY CLERK WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE

NUMBER 23-069

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF TAXES FOR THE VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

CHRISTINA NEITZKE-TROIKE, Village President CANDICE BIELSKI, Village Clerk

Village Trustees
JENNIFER CONSOLINO
DAN FIALKO
CURT MASON
CJ McNAUGHTON
ROSE REYNDERS
SUSANNA E. STEILEN

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF TAXES FOR THE VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

WHEREAS, the Village of Homer Glen, Will County, Illinois (the "Village") is a home rule municipality pursuant to Section 6(a), Article VII of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, and as such may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs (the "Home Rule Powers"); and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homer Glen, Will County, Illinois, by and through its Home Rule Powers, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of \$1,500,000.00 is hereby levied and assessed upon and against all property within the corporate limits of the Village of Homer Glen, County of Will, State of Illinois, which is subject to taxation according to the valuation of said property as it is assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for the fiscal year of the Village of Homer Glen, which began May 1, 2023 and ends April 30, 2024, which sum is to be applied in payment and satisfaction of the budget heretofore made by the Village of Homer Glen in Ordinance No. 23-020, passed on April 26, 2023 by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Homer Glen, Will County, State of Illinois, for the general corporate and other purposes of the Village for said fiscal year, as hereinafter specifically set forth.

SECTION 2: That the sum of \$1,500,000.00 is levied and assessed for the following items for which budget appropriations have been made; and the total amount appropriated is listed under the column with the heading, "Appropriation"; that the amount of part of each item

hereby levied to be raised by taxation is listed under the column with the heading, "To be raised by taxation". The amount levied for each object and purpose is as follows:

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND	Budget	Estimated Receipts from Sources Other Than Tax Levy	To be Raised by Taxation		
Administration	\$2,111,663	\$2,111,663			
Public Safety	4,994,536	4,994,536			
Building Department	543,083	543,083			
Public Works	3,181,785	\$1,681,785	\$1,500,000		
Economic Development	196,782	196,782			
Planning & Zoning	277,335	277,335			
Emergency Management	124,348	124,348			
Other	870,650	870,650			
TOTAL BUDGET	\$12,621,979				
Total Estimated Receipts fi	rom	~	_		
Sources other than Tax Levy		\$11,121,979	=		
Total Amount To Be					
Raised By Taxation			\$1,500,000		

SECTION 3: That the Village Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of Will County, Illinois, a duly certified copy of this ordinance and that the amount levied by Section 2 of this ordinance is required by said Village of Homer Glen as aforesaid and extended upon the appropriate tax books for the fiscal year of said Village of Homer Glen beginning May 1, 2023 and ending April 30, 2024.

SECTION 4: Severability. If any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall be effective after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Adopted this 18th day of December, 2023 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
McNaughton				
Mason				
Fialko				
Consolino		,		
Steilen				
Reynders				
Neitzke-Troike (Village President)				
TOTAL	3		3	

APPROVED by the Village President on December 18, 2023.

Christina Weitzke-Troike

Village President

ATTEST:

Candice Bielski Village Clerk